## **COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19**

## **BY-LAW NO. 2017-20**

A By-law of the County of St. Paul, in the Province of Alberta to change the boundaries of an environmental reserve to rectify another concern within Lot 10 ER, Block 1, Plan 812 1812 registered in respect of Part of SW 26-56-11-W4 located within the boundaries of the County of St. Paul.

**WHEREAS**, Section 676(1)(d) of the Municipal Government Act, as amended, provides that a Council may change the boundaries of an environmental reserve or environmental reserve easement in order to correct an omission, error or other defect in the certificate of title, or to rectify an encroachment problem or other concern.;

**AND WHEREAS** the public hearing and public hearing notification requirements of Sections 230 and 606 of the Municipal Government Act., as amended, for a Bylaw considering pursuant to Section 676 have been complied with:

**NOW, THEREFORE** the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19, hereby assembled, enacts the following:

That the portion of the Environmental Reserve designation of Lot 10ER, Block 1, Plan 812 1812 displayed on the attached plan forming part of this Bylaw is hereby cancelled.

Read a first time in Council this 9th day of May, A.D. 2017.

Advertised the 30<sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D.2017, and the 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, A.D. 2017 in the St. Paul Journal and Elk Point Review.

Read a second time in Council this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, A.D. 2017.

Read a third time in Council this 13th day of June, A.D. 2017.

(Originai signea by Reeve's. Upnam)	(Original signed by CAOS. Kilz)

